component and any associated non-lease components as a single lease component.

• Apply the exemption not to recognize a right-of-use asset and a lease liability for leases

pertaining to low value assets.

• Use of hindsight in determining the lease term if the contract contains options to extend or

terminate the lease.

• Reliance on a prior assessment of whether a lease is onerous under IAS 37 as at the

transition date as an alternative to testing right-of-use assets for impairment.

• Exclusion of direct costs incurred in the lease from the measurement of the right-of-use

asset on the transition date.

Unofficial Translation from Hebrew

Strauss Group Ltd.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements (Unaudited)

13

Note 1 - Reporting Principles and Accounting Policy (cont’d)

1.2 First-time adoption of IFRS 16, Leases (cont’d)

 The following table presents the cumulative impact on the items in the statement of financial

position affected by first-time adoption, as at January 1, 2019 (in NIS millions):

 Under IAS 17

(audited) Change

Under IFRS 16

(unaudited)

Receivables and debit

balances 93 16 109

Right-of-use assets - 286 286

Investment in equity-

accounted investees 1,315 (2)  1,313

Deferred tax assets 17 3 20

Lease liabilities - (132)  (132)

Provisions (31)  2 (29)

Payables and credit balances (522)  (1)  (523)

Long-term payables and credit

balances (19)  4 (15)

Retained earnings (2,467)  13 (2,454)

Non-controlling interests (150)  - (150)

The nominal discount rate used to measure the lease liability is mainly within a range of 0.9%

to 4.7%. This range is influenced by differences in the lease term, differences in the various

asset groups, and differences arising from the identity of lessees in the Group and from the

different markets and geographies in which the Group companies operate.

The difference between commitments in respect of operating leases disclosed when applying

IAS 17 in the financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2018 at an amount of NIS

[…]

is presented in accordance with Regulation 38D of the Securities Regulations (Periodic and

Immediate Reports), 1970 and the Tenth Addendum to the said regulations with respect to the

separate financial information of the corporation. This financial information should be read in

conjunction with the Financial Information as at and for the year ended on December 31, 2018,

and in conjunction with the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements as at March

31, 2019 (hereinafter: the “Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements”).

Except as stated at Note 1 to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements as at

March 31, 2019, the accounting policy applied in this Interim Separate Financial Information is

in accordance with the accounting policy rules described in the Separate Financial Information

as at December 31, 2018.

Commencing on January 1, 2019 the Company has applied IFRS 16, Leases.

The following table presents the cumulative impact on the items in the statement of financial

position affected by first-time adoption, as at January 1, 2019 (in NIS millions):

 Under IAS 17

(audited) Change

Under IFRS 16

(unaudited)

Right-of-use asset - 143 143
Investment in investees 1,931 (14) 1,917
Deferred tax liabilities (112) 1 (111)
Lease liability - (148) (148)
Provisions (2) 2 -
Payables and credit balances (202) (1)  (203)
Long-term payables and

credit balances (14) 4 (10)
Total equity (2,096) 13 (2,083)

In the three-month period ended March 31, 2019, the Comapny recognized additional

depreciation expenses of approximately NIS 8 million, and additional financing expenses of NIS

1 million, in lieu of recognizing rental costs.

1.1.3 In this Separate Financial Information – the Company and investee companies as defined in Note

1 to the Consolidated Financial Statements of the Company as at December 31, 2018.

1.1.4 The Interim Separate Financial Information is presented in NIS, which is the Company’s

functional currency. The financial information is presented in NIS millions and rounded to the